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Message from His Worship Mayor Christopher Vanderkruys  
 

I am pleased to present the 2018 Clearview Township budget which was formally adopted at the 
June 4, 2018 Council meeting. 
 
The 2018 budget reflects the highest level of new growth for the Township in the past decade. I 
believe that this is the start of an exciting economic boom for Clearview Township as we continue 
to see strong growth levels with many of the new residential developments opening model homes 
this summer. 
 
In addition, the budget continues the municipalityôs focus on maintaining and improving 
infrastructure while also strengthening economic development initiatives.  
 
Budget Highlights: 

¶ $250,000 for Station Park Redevelopment funded by Federal Gas Tax 

¶ $50,000 for the Community Improvement Plan funding 

¶ $50,000 for Downtown Beautification 

¶ $137,000 increase in reserves for repairing and replacing bridges 

¶ $89,000 increase in accessibility reserves for community halls 

¶ $1.4 million for upgrades and repairs to roads and sidewalks 

¶ Funding for the continuation of the Small Halls Festival 

¶ $10,000 for the opening of the Clearview Dog Park 

¶ $20,000 for the Clearview Municipal Signage project 

¶ Funding for the update to the Recreation & Culture Master Plan 
 

As demonstrated within the highlights, the 2018 budget includes a starting investment into the redevelopment of downtown Stayner through the 
Station Park Redevelopment fund, which is further supported by the Community Improvement Plan fund and the Downtown Beautification fund. 
Together, these three initiatives will create the foundation for success within improving and strengthening businesses and key downtown areas of 
the Township.  
 
On behalf of Clearview Township Council, I would like to extend my appreciation to staff for their efforts in creating a well-balanced, forward 
looking, and financially responsible budget.  
 
Thank you and have a great year in Clearview!  

 
Christopher Vanderkruys 
Mayor   
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The Government Finance Officers Association of the United 
States and Canada (GFOA) presented a Distinguished Budget 
Presentation Award to Clearview, Ontario for its annual budget 
for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2017. In order to receive 
this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document 
that meets program criteria as a policy document, as an 
operations guide, as a financial plan, and as a communications 
device.  
 
This award is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our 
current budget continues to conform to program requirements, 
and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for 
another award. 
 

The GFOA Distinguished Budget Presentation Award has been 

received by Clearview each Fiscal Year from 2013 to 2017. 
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Clearview  Council  
 

 
(back l-r) C. Walker, C. Davidson, C. Paterson, C. Elwood, C. Leishman, C. Measures 

(front l-r) C. Bronée, Deputy Mayor Burton, Mayor VanderKruys 
 

Council Member Ward Telephone E-mail address 
His Worship, Mayor Chris Vanderkruys  (705) 424-1268 cvanderkruys@clearview.ca 
Deputy Mayor Barry Burton  (705) 466-2718 bburton@clearview.ca 

Councillor Doug Measures Ward 1 (705) 445-1937 dmeasures@clearview.ca 
Councillor Kevin Elwood Ward 2 (705) 428-0519 kelwood@clearview.ca 
Councillor Robert Walker Ward 3 (705) 428-3335 rwalker@clearview.ca 
Councillor Shawn Davidson Ward 4 (705) 443-9191 sdavidson@clearview.ca 
Councillor Thom Paterson Ward 5 (705) 466-6321 tpaterson@clearview.ca 
Councillor Connie Leishman Ward 6 (705) 428-5240 cleishman@clearview.ca 
Councillor Deborah Bronée Ward 7 (705) 424-1874 dbronee@clearview.ca 
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Clearview  Senior Management Team 
  

 
(l-r) S. Sage, G. LeMay, P. Fettes, M. Rawn, M. Burton, C. Shewell, E. Henley (missing ï T. Vachon) 

 

Staff Name Position E-mail address 
Steve Sage Chief Administrative Officer ssage@clearview.ca 
Mara Burton Director of Community Services mburton@clearview.ca  
Pamela Fettes Clerk/Director of Legislative Services pfettes@clearview.ca 
Edward Henley Treasurer/Director of Finance ehenley@clearview.ca 
Gerry LeMay General Manager Transportation and Drainage glemay@clearview.ca 
Mike Rawn General Manager Environmental Services mrawn@clearview.ca  
Colin Shewell Fire Chief cshewell@clearview.ca 
Terry Vachon General Manager Parks, Culture & Recreation tvachon@clearview.ca  

 
Cover photo: 6th Concession Nottawasaga just north of County Road 91 looking west towards the Blue Mountains.
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2018  Budget Summary  
 
This is the 2018 year of the 2018-2022 Council Proposed budget package.  
This proposed budget was presented to the Public for their review at the 
November 13, 2017 Budget Public Meeting.  It was further considered by 
Council after receiving comments from the Public and was amended again 
on November 27, 2017 and on May 28, 2018 after receiving the County and 
Education tax rates.  Council has the ability to amend this budget should 
circumstances arise necessitating its amendment, if necessary. 
 
The Corporate Budget includes an estimated net residential tax increase of 
1.49% for 2018. 
 
The estimated residential tax rate increase includes an estimated municipal 
tax levy increase of 4.48% not including the decrease in the policing levy of 
3.63%, an estimated Simcoe County tax levy decrease of -0.19%, and an 
estimated school board decrease of -2.05%.  The increase (or decrease) in 
the assessed value of a residential property would increase or decrease the 
estimated tax levy increase.  The tax increase for residential homes will be 
known once the County and the Province announce the County and 
Education tax rates. 
 

 

Property tax is the primary source of revenue to delivery municipal services 

including; roads maintenance and repair, library services, parks and 

recreation services, legislative services, planning and zoning and bylaw 

enforcement, among others.  User fees, grants and development charges 

are among additional sources of revenue.  Water and sewer services, 

Building inspection services, and the Creemore Medical Centre do not 

receive funding from municipal property taxes. 

The total 2018 Proposed Budget is $63.0 million which is composed of 

$28.0 million in the Operating Budget plus $35.0 million in the Capital 

Budget. 

The major initiatives in this budget include: 

¶ Increasing reserves for repairing and replacing our bridges, 

¶ Increasing reserves for accessibility improvements for our 

community halls, 

¶ Hiring a coordinator to assist our many Boards and Committees, 

hiring p/time and seasonal staff for Parks and Rec., and increased 

maintenance of parks and trails. 

Approximately 2.50% of the 2018 Clearview increase is due to the following 

4 items; 

¶ 0.95% ($137,000) to increase the Bridge Replacement reserve. 

¶ 0.62% ($89,000) to increase the Community Halls reserve 

¶ 0.93% ($134,237) for two new positions (incl. benefits), 

o $64,337 for the Committee Coordinator position, and 

o $69,900 for the p/time and seasonal Parks and Rec. 

positions 

Together these items represent 56% of the 4.48% 2018 Clearview 

increase. 

While Policing costs are broken out in the budget due to its large amount 

and Clearviewôs lack of control over the costs, they are included in the 

Clearview property tax levy on property tax bills. 

Full details of the 2018 - 2022 Budget and meeting resources are available 

online at www.clearview.ca/home/budget.  Information for budgets from 

prior years are also available.  
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2019  Budget Summary  
 
This is the 2019 year of the 2018-2022 Council Proposed budget package.  
This proposed budget was presented to the Public for their review at the 
November 13, 2017 Budget Public Meeting.  It was further considered by 
Council after receiving comments from the Public and was amended again 
on November 27, 2017 and on May 28, 2018 after receiving the County and 
Education tax rates.  Council has the ability to amend this budget should 
circumstances arise necessitating its amendment, if necessary. 
 
The Proposed Corporate Budget includes an estimated net residential tax 
increase of 0.96% for 2019. 
 
The estimated residential tax rate increase includes an estimated municipal 
tax levy increase of 1.20% not including the 0% increase in the policing levy 
for 2019, an estimated Simcoe County tax levy increase of 2%, and a 
school board increase of -1.0%.  The increase (or decrease) in the 
assessed value of a residential property would increase or decrease the 
estimated tax levy increase.  The tax increase for residential homes works 
out to approximately the % increase in assessed value plus 0.95%.  For 
example, the average property increased 1.0% from 2014 to 2015 and 
1.95% is approximately as follows: 1.0% (assessment increase) + 0.95% = 
average t

ax rate increase accurate to 1 decimal place due to rounding. 

 
Property tax is the primary source of revenue to delivery municipal services 

including; roads maintenance and repair, library services, parks and 

recreation services, legislative services, planning and zoning and bylaw 

enforcement, among others.  User fees, grants and development charges 

are among additional sources of revenue.  Water and sewer services, 

Building Inspection, and the Creemore Medical Centre do not receive 

funding from municipal property taxes. 

The total 2019 Staff Proposed Budget is $34.0 million which is composed of 

$28.0 million in the Operating Budget plus $6.2 million in the Capital 

Budget. 

While Policing costs are broken out in the budget due to its large amount 

and Clearviewôs lack of control over the costs, they are included in the 

Clearview property tax levy on property tax bills. 

Full details of the 2018-2022 Budget and meeting resources are available 

online at www.clearview.ca/home/budget.  Information for budgets from 

prior years are also available. 
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Strategic Plan 2017 -2022  
 

1. Recreation and Culture 
 

1.1 Develop and implement a new Recreation Master 
Plan that serves the recreational needs of the 
community.  

 
1.2 Hire a Recreation and Culture staff position with the 

responsibility of managing the Recreation Master 
Plan.  

 
1.3 Develop recreational programming that is tailored to 

the needs and desires of the community with the 
goal of increasing usage and participation.  

 
1.4 Identify, explore and implement tourism 

programming opportunities within the Township.  
 
1.5 Actively promote the Small Halls within the 

community.  
 
1.6 Install standardize signage and wayfinding across 

the Township. 
 
1.7 Identify heritage assets and create policies on 

Heritage Designations.  
 
1.8 Explore and implement Downtown Beautification 

opportunities.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

2. Identity-Marketing-Promotion 
 
2.1 Actively promote the historically significant, 

culturally distinct and unique assets in Clearview 
Township on a broad and regional scale.  

 
2.2 Promote community theatre and music events 

through cultural investment.  
 
2.3 Hire a Marketing/Promotions staff position with the 

responsibility of internal and outbound marketing 
and promotion of the Township.  

 
2.4    Create and enforce funding policies tied to the 

   Township brand standards for local organizations  

    and groups. 
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3. Economic Activity 
 

3.1 Identify, support, promote and position Clearview 

Township as a progressive community within 

agribusiness cultivation. 

 
3.2 Develop and implement policies that focus on small 

business attraction, development and support. 

 
3.3 Focus on infrastructure improvement projects and 

initiatives across the Township.  

 
 

4. Quality of Life 
 

4.1 Attract residential developers with a strong 

emphasis on creating a mixed housing stock, with 

the focus of attainable housing.  

 
4.2 Identify expansion opportunities for the Clearview 

Public Transit system.   

 
4.3 Work towards ensuring that all residents have 

access to highspeed internet.  

 
4.4 Develop and implement policies to support the 

creation of housing and accommodation options for 

seniors.  

 
 

 

 

 

5. Governance 
 

5.1 Define Council roles on Representational Boards, 

Commissions and Committees.  

 
5.2 Enhance Council engagement through a review of 

engagement practices and techniques.  

 
5.3 Strengthen advocacy role with respect to Provincial 

and Federal decisions that impact Clearview 

Township. 
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2018  and 2019  Clearview Budget Overview  
 
1.49% Estimated Increase in 2018  Property Taxes for 
the Average Home 

 
 
The estimated average net tax increase is 1.49%.  The average home in 
Clearview has an estimated assessment increase of $8,667 from $276,000 
(2017) to $284,667 (2018) which is approximately 3.1%.  The estimated tax 
increase on this average home is $47 from $3,126 (2017) to $3,172 (2018).  
The breakdown of the increase is an additional $69 for Clearview, a 
decrease of $10 for Policing, a decrease of $2 for Simcoe County and a 
decrease of $10 for School Boards. 
 
The tax increase for residential homes works out to approximately the % 
increase in assessed value minus 1.65%. 
 
If a property tax bill increased more or less than 1.49% then it is due to the 
increase or decrease in the propertyôs assessed value over the prior year 
and changes in the distribution of taxes to the various property tax classes 
due to reassessments, property tax class shifts and the effect of tax ratios. 
 

The average home assessed value (est.) is the Median 2018 Phased-in 
Assessment for a óSingle-family detached home (not on water)ô from 
MPACôs December 2016 Phased-In Assessment Report ï Roll Edition.  It is 
the second year in the 4 year Phased-in Assessment cycle and the chart 
shows how much the prior yearôs median assessed value property would 
have paid in the prior tax year. 
 

2018 Clearview Tax Levy (est.) 
 
The Clearview levy increase is estimated at 3.44% for the average home 
not including the decrease in the Policing portion of the levy.  The three 
largest impacts on taxes to the budget this year are: 
 

¶ 0.95% ($137,000) to increase the Bridge Replacement reserve. 

¶ 0.62% ($89,000) to increase the Community Halls reserve 

¶ 0.93% ($134,237) for two new positions (incl. benefits), 

o $64,337 for the Committee Coordinator position, and 

o $69,900 for the p/time and seasonal Parks and Rec. 

positions 

Policing costs are included in the Clearview levy on the property tax bill and 
are broken out here for illustrative purposes.  Policing costs decreased 
$35,351 from $2,262,313 (2017) to $2,226,962 (2018) due to decreases in 
the billing per property portion and increases in the cost of the call for 
services portion and increases in Overtime, Prisoner Transportation, and 
Accommodation/Cleaning Services. 
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2018 Simcoe County Tax Levy (est.) 
 
The Simcoe County levy increase for all of Simcoe County averaged out is 
estimated to be -0.19% for the average home.  When calculated for the 
average residential property in Clearview there was an effective -0.19% 
decrease in actual County related property taxes in 2018 with a declared 
1.00% increase.  Property value increases or decreases modified the 
County declared increase to arrive at the actual increase.  The Simcoe 
County Waste Levy was previously combined with the Simcoe County levy 
to produce a modified levy.  Uploading of Social Services costs, among 
others, from the County level to the Provincial level has reduced these 
expenses for the County. 
 

2018 School Board Tax Levy (est.) 
 
The four school boards that service Clearview are; Simcoe County District 
School Board, Simcoe Muskoka Catholic District School Board, Conseil 
scolaire Viamonde, and Conseil scolaire de district catholique du nouvel-
Ontario.   
 
The School Boards tax rate for residential properties in Ontario is estimated 
at -2.05% for the average property.  As mentioned above, property 
assessment value increases or decreases particular to each individual 
property would modify this number. 
 
 
 
Additional information on County Tax shifts and Education/School Board 
tax shifts is in the ñTax Base Shifts for Clearview Property Taxpayersò 
section near the end of this book. 
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0.96% Estimated Increase in 2019  Property Taxes for 
the Average Home 

 
 
The estimated average net tax increase is 0.96%.  The average home in 
Clearview has an estimated assessment increase of $8,667 from $284,667 
(2018) to $293,334 (2019) which is approximately 3.0%.  The estimated tax 
increase on this average home is $31 from $3,193 (2018) to $3,224 (2019).  
The breakdown of the increase is an additional $19 for Clearview, an 
increase of $0 for Policing, an increase of $16 for Simcoe County and a 
decrease of $5 for School Boards. 
 
The tax increase for residential homes works out to approximately the % 
increase in assessed value less 0.3%.  For example, the average property 
increased 1.0% from 2013 to 2014 and 0.71% is approximately as follows: 
1.0% (assessment increase) - 0.3% = average tax rate increase accurate to 
1 decimal place due to rounding. 
 
If a property tax bill increased more or less than 0.71% then it is due to the 
increase or decrease in the propertyôs assessed value over the prior year 
and changes in the distribution of taxes to the various property tax classes 
due to reassessments, property tax class shifts and the effect of tax ratios. 

 
The average home assessed value (est.) is the calculated Median 2018 
Phased-in Assessment for a óSingle-family detached home (not on water)ô 
from MPACôs December 2016 Phased-In Assessment Report ï Roll 
Edition.  It is the third year in the 4 year Phased-in Assessment cycle and 
the chart shows how much the prior yearôs median assessed value property 
would have paid in the prior tax year. 
 

2019 Clearview Tax Levy (est.) 
 
The estimated Clearview levy increase is 1.20% not including the increase 
in the Policing portion of the levy.   
 
Policing costs are included in the Clearview levy on the property tax bill and 
are broken out here for illustrative purposes.  Policing costs are anticipated 
to increase $220 (est.) from $2,226,962 (2018) to $2,227,182 (2019) due to 
base cost and call for service changes. 
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2019 Simcoe County Tax Levy (est.) 
 
The Simcoe County levy increase for all of Simcoe County averaged out is 
estimated to be 2.00%.  Property value increases or decreases would 
modify this number.  The Simcoe County Waste Levy was previously 
combined with the Simcoe County levy to produce a modified levy.  
Uploading of Social Services costs, among others, from the County level to 
the Provincial level has reduced these expenses for the County. 
 

2019 School Board Tax Levy (est.) 
 
The four school boards that service Clearview are; Simcoe County District 
School Board, Simcoe Muskoka Catholic District School Board, Conseil 
scolaire Viamonde, and Conseil scolaire de district catholique du nouvel-
Ontario.   
 
The School Boards tax rate for residential properties in Ontario is estimated 
at -1.00% for the average property.  As mentioned above, property 
assessment value increases or decreases particular to each individual 
property would modify this number. 
 
 
 
Additional information on County Tax shifts and Education/School Board 
tax shifts is in the ñTax Base Shifts for Clearview Property Taxpayersò 
section near the end of this book. 
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Where your Total Tax Dollars a re Spent 
 
Clearview issues property tax bills and collects money on behalf of Simcoe 
County and the School Boards.  This saves the taxpayer money by saving 
administrative costs at the County and the School Boards.  Clearview 
remits more than half of the money collected through property taxation to 
outside organizations including; Simcoe County, the 4 School Boards, the 
OPP and the NVCA. 
 
Please note that the proportions in this chart are based on the total taxes 
collected including residential and non-residential whereas the 
ñComponents of Residential Property Tax Billò chart on a previous page 
shows taxes specifically for a residential property.  Non-residential 
properties have different tax ratios than residential properties, 
specificallywith regards to having a higher Education tax rate.    
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#ÏÍÐÏÎÅÎÔÓ ÏÆ #ÌÅÁÒÖÉÅ×ȭÓ 4.23% (2018 ) Increase by 
Department  
 

 
 
This chart takes the 4.23% increase (est.) for Clearview controlled 
expenses (Policing costs excluded) from the 2018 General Operating and 
Capital Budget Summary and translates it into a portion of the óTotal 
Clearview Tax increaseô before adjusting for changes in the taxes refunded 
by assessment change, if any, and the effects of the property tax base 
increase from new growth. 
 
The largest increases are in the Administration and Public Works 
Departments.  The changes in Administration include a new Committee 
Coordinator position, some additional consulting projects and partial 
funding for an Integrity Commissioner, a reduction of one-time prior year 
revenue in Public Works and a $137,000 (to $538,000) increase in transfer 
to reserves for Bridge Reserve. 
 
 
 
 

#ÏÍÐÏÎÅÎÔÓ ÏÆ #ÌÅÁÒÖÉÅ×ȭÓ 1.20% (2019 ) Increase by 
Department  
 

 
 
This chart takes the 1.20% increase (est.) for Clearview controlled 
expenses (Policing costs excluded) from the 2019 General Operating and 
Capital Budget Summary and translates it into a portion of the óTotal 
Clearview Tax increaseô before adjusting for changes in the taxes refunded 
by assessment change, if any, and the effects of the property tax base 
increase from new growth. 
 
The largest increases are in Administration and Public Works.  The 
increase to Administration is primarily the $50,000 increase to the Hospital 
Reserve transfer and a Pay Equity review and adjustment estimate.  The 
Public Works increase is mainly due to increased vehicle expenses and an 
increase to fund Capital works. 
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Where the Clearview Budget Money Comes From 
 
The pie charts below show the revenue sources for the Clearview budget.  
Property Taxes are the largest source of revenue with User Fees as the 
next largest source.  Property Taxes is the primary or a major source of 
revenue for almost every Canadian municipality. 
 
User Fees primarily consists of Water and Sewer utility payments and 
arena rentals, among others. 
 
Any surplus from the prior year now goes into the Tax Stabilization Reserve 
and is transferred into the budget through the Transfer from Reserves 
category.  The information forming these charts is from the revenues 
section of the ñTotal Clearview Operating Fundò table.  Details on what is 
included in each Revenue category is noted in the Composition of 
Revenue, Expense and Department Categories section at the back of this 
document. 
 
There are no significant changes from 2017 to 2018 or 2018 to 2019. 
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Where the Clearview Budget Money is Spent ɀ by 
Department  
 
The pie charts below show how the Operating Budget expenses were 
allocated by Department with the NVCA requisition broken out of the 
General Administration Department.  The information is from the ñTotal 
Operatingò table using the lines for each department, sub-department, or 
NVCA allocation.  Details on what is included in each Department category 
is noted in the Composition of Revenue, Expense and Department 
Categories section at the back of this document. 
 
The main changes from 2017 to 2018 are the changes in DCs, Public 
Works and Administration.  The Administration change is due to a new 
Committee Coordinator position. 
 
There is a slight increase in Administration in 2018 otherwise there are no 
significant changes from 2018 to 2019.  Funds collected for DCs must flow 
through the Operating Budget for record keeping purposes.  
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Where the Clearview Budget Money is Spent ɀ by 
Expense Category 
 
The pie charts below show how the Operating Budget expenses were 
allocated by expense category.  Details on what is included in each 
Department category is noted in the Composition of Revenue, Expense and 
Department Categories section at the back of this document. 
 
The main change from 2017 to 2018 is the increase in Contracted Services.  
This is primarily a result of a number of consultations in 2018. 
 
The main change from 2018 to 2019 is the decrease in Contracted 
Services.  This is primarily a result of reduced consultations from the prior 
year.  
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Increase as % of Expenses by Department  
 
The increase in departments as a percentage tax increase does not show 
total increases by Department as a percentage of expenses in a relatively 
proportionate way.  This results in large budget departments appearing to 
be a larger cause of tax increases when their relative increase is lower.  
Conversely smaller budget departments with larger increases in spending 
would show lower percentage tax increases.  
 

2018 Net increased funding as % of Department Expenses 
 
 

 
   

Department 2017 2018 Net inc. $ % 

Administration $2,869,869 $3,317,218 $260,197 9% 

Economic Dev. $252,500 $436,500 $25,000 10% 

Info. Services $332,050 $394,950 $2,900 1% 

Fire $2,019,887 $1,996,551 -$29,336 -1% 

Building $428,770 $489,770 $0 0% 

Bylaw $252,000 $262,345 $10,345 4% 

Public Works $6,602,265 $6,729,085 $265,360 4% 

Parks $2,212,205 $2,516,991 $225,881 10% 

Library $1,047,859 $1,063,309 $19,959 2% 

Planning $726,353 $775,600 $33,150 5% 

Medical Centre $71,937 $75,463 $0 0% 
 
The largest % increase is in Economic Development.  This is due to the 
transfer from unspent prior year projects.   
 
The next largest % increase is in Administration and is related to the new 
Committee Coordinator position and several other projects. 
 
Parks also shows an increase due to increased funding for the part-time 
and seasonal staff for trails and parks maintenance. 
 

 
2019 Net increased funding as % of Department Expenses 
 

     

Department 2018 2019 Net inc. $ % 

Administration $3,317,218 $3,157,505 $81,239 2% 

Economic Dev. $436,500 $277,500 $0 0% 

Information Services $394,950 $349,740 $14,790 4% 

Fire $1,996,551 $2,067,067 $85,516 4% 

Building $489,770 $497,670 $0 0% 

Bylaw $262,345 $266,611 $1,526 1% 

Public Works $6,729,085 $6,813,878 $74,414 1% 

Parks $2,516,991 $2,355,735 -$59,501 -2% 

Library $1,063,309 $1,107,169 $58,820 6% 

Planning $775,600 $768,800 $9,297 1% 

Medical Centre $75,463 $77,601 $0 0% 
 
The largest % increase is in Library due to the increased operating costs for 
the newly replaced library branch. 
 
The increase in Fire is due in part to an increase in the transfer to capital 
for capital item purchases such as equipment.   
 
Administration is partly due to the $50,000 increase in the hospital reserve. 
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Closing the Budget Gap 
This chart shows the changes made by the Senior Management Team from 
the budgets proposed by each Department Head prior to presenting the 
Staff Proposed Budget and the final changes made by Council. 

  

Items changed by Staff Department Operating/Capital 2018 2019 

Remove Building Department Summer Student Building Operating ($5,900) $0  

Reduce OP Consultant Fees Planning Operating ($30,000) $0  

Shift Stayner D4 Study from 2022  Eco Dev Operating $0  $0  

Removed Increase Fire Admin Asst. from 4 day to 5 day Fire & Emerg. Operating ($12,600) ($12,600) 

  Total Decreases/Increases: ($48,500) ($12,600) 

  Tax increase equivalent -0.34% -0.08% 

     
Items changed by Council Direction Department Operating/Capital 2018 2019 

Increase funding to Youth Centre to replace reserve 
funding Parks & Rec Operating $14,000   
Increase Bridge Reserves Public Works Operating $137,000  $137,000  

Reduce increase to hospital reserve transfer to $25,000 Gen. Admin Operating ($25,000) ($25,000) 

Shift $25,000 Airport grant to Eco Dev Reserve Gen. Admin Operating $0  $0  

Add $5000 for an inactive Cemetery reserve Recreation Operating $5,000  $5,000  

Defer Rescue 14 replacement to 2019 Fire Capital $0  $0  

Add $40,000 summer employees for beautification Recreation Operating $40,000  $40,000  

FD Utility Vehcile from reserve Fire Capital ($50,000)  
Fund Clearview Anniversary Reserve $25,000 from res. Admin Operating $0  $0  

Fund staff salary review $30,000 from res. Admin Operating $0  $0  

Fund Council Chamber Accessibility $15,000 from res. Admin Operating $0  $0  

Increase Youth Centre contractor to 40 hrs @$22/hr Parks & Rec Operating $21,806  $21,806  

Increase funding for Clearview Transit Public Works Operating $37,500  $37,500  

Fund Tree Society of Creemore Insurance Parks & Rec Operating $1,500  $1,500  

Fund 2 Habitat for Humanity DCs from Tax Stabil Admin Operating $0  $0  

Silvershoe Cemetery $2,000 from Cemetery Res. Recreation Operating $0  $0  

Tourism, Rec and Lifestyle website from Eco Dev res. Admin Operating $0  $0  

Replace Granite Club Chiller from parks reserve Parks & Rec Capital $0  $0  

Install main door Granite Club south end - safety Parks & Rec Operating $2,000  $2,000  

Increase transfer to Community Hall reserve 2018 only Parks & Rec Operating $89,000  $0  

  Total Decreases/Increases: $272,806  $219,806  

  Tax increase equivalent 1.89% 1.47% 

     

  

Cumulative Tax Decrease/(Increase) 
equivalent: 

1.55% 1.38% 



Budget Overview 

Clearview 2018 - 2022 Corporate Budget ï Public Meeting   Page | 23  
 

How was the Budget Shortfall Closed?  
 
The budget shortfall is the difference between projected revenues and the 
estimated costs of continuing to provide the desired levels of services and 
the projects and initiatives outlined in the proposed budget. 
 
In 2018 Clearview faces a proposed shortfall of $813,456, much of it 
increases in capital replacement, new positions and new reserves, to be 
offset by an estimated $201,163 85,620 in new growth in the tax base 
which will offset the tax hike by 1.39%.  The new growth of 1.21% was less 
than the 2015 annual CPI (Ontario) rate of inflation of 1.70%. 
Rather than cut service levels, property taxation and user fees were 
increased.  The majority of the user fees that are proposed to be increased 
are for services that are 100% paid for by the user fees and so they do not 
affect property taxation.  As such the increase in costs for services that are 
not 100% supported by user fees are proposed to be offset by an increase 
in property taxation. 
 
In 2019 Clearview faces a proposed shortfall of $266,101 to be offset by an 
estimated $85,620 in new growth in the tax base which will offset the tax 
hike by 0.57%.  It is proposed that property taxes and user fees be 
increased to maintain current service levels and increase service levels in 
indicated areas. 
 
New Growth is forecasted to increase over the coming years due to the 
new servicing of a large undeveloped part of Stayner.  Efforts have been 
made to integrate our building permit information electronically with MPAC 
to reduce the amount of time it takes to get new construction onto the tax 
rolls.  Previously it could take up to 3 years to get a new property on the tax 
rolls and with the improved electronic coordination (Clearview was the 
second of the 16 Simcoe municipalities to implement this initiative) 
properties should appear on the tax rolls sooner. 
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What is the Operating B udget and the Capital Budget?  
 
Clearviewôs total Fiscal 2018 budget is $63,018,000 and the Fiscal 2019 
budget is $33,967,000 including anticipated DC revenue which was not 
previously shown in the budget prior to 2012.  The budget is divided into 
two major categories: Operating and Capital.  The Municipal Act (2001) 
requires a balanced budget.  Clearview budgets using a modified accrual 
basis and does not budget for amortization although amortization is 
calculated and included in the year-end financial statements. 
 
What is the Operating Budget? 
The operating budget is a proposed plan of revenue and expenditures for a 
given year. The operating budget funds Clearviewôs day-to-day expenses, 
including salaries and benefits of Clearview employees, rent and utilities, 
materials and supplies, and equipment needed to provide public safety, 
recreation, water, sewer, roads, and other services to Clearview residents. 
The operating budget is $28,002,000 (2018) and $27,767,000 (2019) which 
represents 44% (2018) and 82% (2019) of the total municipal budget. 
 
What is the Capital Budget? 
Capital projects are individual physical assets that cost more than $5,000 or 
pooled assets that collectively cost more than $20,000 and are recorded as 
Tangible Capital Assets. The capital budget is $35,016,000 (2018) and 
$6,200,000 (2019) which represents 56% (2018) and 18% (2019) of the 
total Clearview budget and is funded through a combination of taxation, 
user fees, borrowing, developer contributions and development charges, 
and other sources. Proposed projects that are contingent on grant funding 
are included as the municipality cannot apply for grants if the project in its 
entirety is not already included in the capital budget, even if the spending is 

anticipated to occur in a future budget year that has not yet been approved 
by Council. The municipality also includes anticipated developer 
contributions of new infrastructure in the capital budget. 
 
Budget History and Variance Analysis 
The capital budget has included a large sewer expansion project exceeding 
$20,000,000 since 2010 that started construction in 2014 and is expected 
to conclude in 2016.  Upon review of the entire project it was determined 
that one portion of the project would be owned by Wasaga Beach and not 
Clearview and a second portion would be paid over time instead of one 
lump sum.  These items totaling $8,900,000 were removed from the Sewer 
Capital budget and moved to the Sewer Operating budget in 2013.  The 
large increase in the Capital Budget in 2014 consists of $12,500,000 for an 
anticipated Developer built water system and $8,500,000 Developer built 
sewage system in Nottawa. 
 
The operating budget increased by $10,156,992 in 2013 due in large part to 
the reclassification of two Sewer projects from Capital to Operating.  The 
operating budget increased by $1,971,879 in 2012 due to the new inclusion 
of budgeted development charges revenues that were not previously 
included.  PSAB accounting standards changed starting in 2010 budget 
year that required items that were once budgeted in the Operating Budget 
shall be moved to the Capital Budget.  The reduction in the Operating 
Budget from 2009 to 2010 is partly due to this change.  The partial 
construction of the Stayner-WB Sewage project in 2014 and the removal of 
assets to be constructed by Developers in Nottawa and Creemore reduced 
the Capital Budget in 2015.  Anticipated completion of the grant-funded $10 
million County Road #91 and Concession 10 road project in 2018 further 
reduced the future capital amounts.  
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Operating Budget $17,470 $18,156 $21,263 $31,420 $26,281 $23,348 $24,272 $26,420 $28,002 $27,767 $28,291 $28,662 $29,340

Capital Budget $31,223 $35,437 $44,551 $35,300 $70,560 $31,034 $19,924 $15,328 $35,016 $6,200 $3,481 $3,053 $3,048

Clearview Budget History (in '000s)








































































































































































































































































































































































































































